

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : GLT.22/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Ripul Kr. Das

Respondent : Assistant Engineer, PHE, Dergaon, Golaghat

Date of hearing : 10. 9.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA&AS (Retd) appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 10.9.2015

Both the parties are absent without information. However, the second appeal petition is taken up for hearing ex parte.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the appellant Shri Ripul Kr. Das had sought certain information from the SPIO in the office of the Assistant Engineer, Public Health Engineering, Dergaon Division through his letter of 204.13. He was however, not satisfied with the information provided by the SPIO through his letter No. PHEE/BKT/TB-40/2013-14/103 dtd 26.4.13. Thereafter the appellant preferred the first appeal to the First Appellate Authority, who is the Asstt. Engineer, PHE, Dergaon Division. He has however, not mentioned in his second appeal petition as to whether he had received a reply to his first appeal. No written reply has been received from the SPIO by the Commission with reference to its letter No. SIC/GLT.22/2013/7 dtd 26.8.15. In view of this and in absence of the Public Authority in the hearing, it could not be determined as to whether the first appeal petition has been disposed of, and whether the same was to the satisfaction of the appellant/complainant.

In view of the facts and circumstances mentioned above and in view of the absence of the appellant, the second appeal petition is hereby disposed of with the direction to the First Appellate Authority to dispose of the first appeal of the appellant/complainant within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order with intimation to this Commission. The appellant Shri Ripul Kr. Das may exercise the option of approaching the Commission again in case he is not satisfied with the order of the First Appellate Authority to be issued under this order.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. GLT.22/2013/

Dtd. 10.9.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The Assistant Engineer, PHE Dergaon Divn., Dist. Golaghat, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Ripul Kr. Das, Vill- Dakhin Dolijolia Gaon, Dergaon, Dist. Golaghat Assam, PIN-785614 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission